
L I C E N S I N G  S U B  
C O M M I T T E E  A

Tuesday, 24th July, 2018

at 7.00 pm

Council Chamber, Hackney Town Hall, Mare 
Street, London E8 1EA

Councillors sitting: Cllr Sophie Conway, Cllr Sam Pallis and 
Cllr Caroline Woodley

Tim Shields
Chief Executive

Contact:
Gareth Sykes, Governance Services Officer
0208 356 1567
gareth.sykes@hackney.gov.uk

The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting



AGENDA
Tuesday, 24th July, 2018

ORDER OF BUSINESS

Title Ward Page No
1 Election of Chair 

2 Apologies for Absence 

3 Declarations of Interest - Members to declare as 
appropriate 

4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 8)

5 Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Procedure (Pages 9 - 10)

6 Sainsbury's Supermarket, Green Lanes, N4 2EY Clissold (Pages 11 - 
36)

7 Shep's Bar & Restaurant, Ground Floor, 392 
Kingsland Road, E8 4AA 

London Fields (Pages 37 - 
90)

8 Temporary Event Notices - Standing Item 



Licensing Sub-Committee Hearings

This guide details the procedure for Licensing Sub-Committee hearings under the Licensing Act 
2003.  Whilst this will be used in most cases, the procedure will be altered in exceptional 
circumstances and when for example Personal Licences, Temporary Event Notices and 
Reviews are considered.

A Licensing Sub-Committee will be held if:

 The applicant has applied for a Premises Licence, Provisional Statement, Club 
Premises Certificate or expressed their intention to vary their existing licence/certificate 
and has advertised this in a local newspaper and displayed a distinctive blue notice at 
the premises, following which representations have been made by a Responsible 
Authority or Other Person/s.

 A Review has been requested by a Responsible Authority or Other Person/s and the 
Review has been advertised by displaying a distinctive blue notice at the premises and 
also at the Council’s office and website.

 An application is made to transfer a Premises Licence or for interim authority and the 
Police have is
[...]
he licensing objectives.

(b) Earlier hours may be set if the individual circumstances require it. Later 
hours will be set where it can be demonstrated by the applicant that there 
would be no breach of the licensing objectives. In residential areas the 
Council will not normally grant licences beyond 12 midnight, unless the 
applicant can demonstrate that operating hours beyond this will not cause 



undue disturbance to local residents.

(c) The Council would expect premises wishing to trade for longer hours to 
site themselves in places where they will not create disturbances to 
residential accommodation, and will take a stricter approach to licensing 
hours in residential areas.

(d) The Council may impose conditions limiting the 
hours of usage of an outside area or preventing drinks being taken to the 
outside area beyond the stated terminal hour.

LP13 Special Policy Area – Shoreditch

It is the Council’s policy that where a relevant representation is made to any 
application within the area of the Shoreditch SPA, the application will be refused 
unless there are exceptional circumstances. This policy is to be strictly applied.

The Council expects that any exceptional circumstances offered by the 
applicant should be genuinely exceptional and so would not include reference 
to:

 The quality and track record of the management 
 The good character of the applicant
 The extent of any variation sought.

LP14 Special Policy Area – Dalston

All new or variation applications within the Dalston SPA will have to show:

 High standards of management
 The quality and track record of the management
 The good character of the applicant

Notwithstanding the above, where a relevant representation is made the policy 
will be to refuse any new or variation application which seeks to: 

 Increase the capacity of an existing premises, 
 Extend the hours of operation of an existing premises, or 
 Permit any activity/use not identified or allowed for in the table below or,
 
[...]
lr Emma Plouviez (Substitute) Chair 

 Cllr Sophie Conway and Cllr Sam Pallis 
 

Officers in Attendance: Matt Clack,  Public Health Strategist (Public Health) 
Justin Farley, Lawyer (Licensing and Corporate) 
Mike Smith, Principal Licensing Officer 
David Tuitt, Business Regulation Team Leader 
(Licensing) 
Gareth Sykes, Governance Services Officer 
 

Also in Attendance: Famous 
 
Applicant 
Duncan Craig, Representative 
Ezgi Yildirim, Agent 
Hasret Gumus, applicant 
 
Other persons (opposing) 
Frazer Churchill 
Kevin O’Sullivan 
 
Persian Restaurant  
 
Applicant 
Duncan Craig, Representative 
Ezgi Yildirim, Agent 
Ali Reza Ganjilu, applicant 
 

  
1 Election of Chair  

 
1.1 Councillor Emma Plouviez was elected as the Chair of the committee. 
 
2 Apologies for Absence  
 
2.1 There was no apologies for absence. 
 

3 Declarations of Interest - Members to declare as appropriate  
 
3.1 There were no declarations of interest.  
 

4 Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Procedure  
 
4.1 The attendees noted at the meeting the hearing procedure. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Tuesday, 12th June, 2018  

5 Application for a Premises Licence: Famous,158 Stoke Newington Road, 
N16 7UY  

 
5.1 The principal licensing officer introduced an application for a premises licence 

for Famous, 158 Stoke Newington Road, N16 7UY.  The proposed licensable 
activities were for indoor sporting events, late night refreshments and the 
supply of alcohol (on premises).  The Principal Licensing Officer reported that 
representations had been submitted by the Responsible Authorities (Licensing 
and Public Health) and as well as a number of objections by local residents. 
Local residents had signed a petition, which had been circulated as part of the 
additional papers for the hearing. The attendees noted that the Police had 
withdrawn their representation. The applicant had agreed with the Police that 
alcohol would cease at 22:30hrs Sunday – Thursday and at 23:30hrs on Friday 
and Saturday and the premises would close 30 minutes later. The applicant 
had also agreed with the Police a number of further conditions.  

 
5.2 The applicant’s representative, Mr Duncan Craig, made his submission to the 

committee highlighting those conditions included in the Operating Schedule 
including Closed Circuit Television (CCTV), staff training and the recording of 
incidents in an incident book. Mr Craig also highlighted his client’s acceptance 
of the Police conditions and that the maximum number of smokers outside the 
premises would be five.  Mr Craig also highlighted that the number of pool 
tables in the premises was reduced from seven to three (one upstairs, two 
downstairs). Mr Craig’s also brought to the attention of the committee that his 
client had also reduced the operating hours and the Police had withdrawn their 
representation.  

 
5.3 In a response to question from the Chair, Mr Craig replied that it was not 

unusual for a premises to be called one thing and in reality to be something 
else e.g. a snooker club with pool tables. Mr Craig took the view that pool 
tables were not normally considered as part of a licensing application. 
Committee members responded by raising their concerns about the apparent 
changing nature of the business of the premises. It now appeared to be very 
different from what was originally envisaged in the meeting papers. 

 
5.4 David Tuitt, Business Regulation Team Leader – Licensing and Technical 

Support, made his representation at the meeting, highlighting that the premises 
was within the boundary of the Dalston Special Policy Area (SPA) and because 
of LP14, the premises must show a high standards of management, quality and 
track record of management and good character of the applicant. Mr Tuitt also 
noted that the premises changing from snooker to pool tables indicated a 
significant change in it’s the business’ operation.  

 
5.5 Matt Clack, Public Health Strategist, made his representation at the meeting i
[...]

5.10  In summary the other persons highlighted that the description of the premises 

had changed over time and this had not allayed their concerns about the loud 
noise and smoking outside the premises.  Local residents also felt it was not 
clear from the applicant how they would police the number of smokers outside 
so it remained limited to five.  

 
5.11 In a response to question from the Chair, Mr Craig confirmed that the capacity 

for the premises was 60 in total (40 upstairs and 20 downstairs). Mr Craig’s 
explained that his client would accept a limit on capacity as an additional 
condition.  

 
5.12 The committee members noted that the premises was currently in the middle of 

the planning process.  
 
5.13 Committee members queried the accuracy of the floor plan in the papers pack. 

Some of the applicant’s responses during the hearing appeared to indicate that 
the floor plan had now changed. Mr Craig replied that any application was 
subject to change, premises frequently move about, such as changing the 
number of pool tables, for example. The Chair responded by querying what the 
premises was to be used for, as it the applicant had not clarified its purpose. Mr 
Craig replied that the reduction in the number of the pool tables on the 
premises would result in less disturbances and noise. 

 
5.14  In their summary the responsible authorities re-iterated their concerns about the 

premises and the potential cumulative impact on the Dalston SPA.  
 
Decision 

The Licensing Sub-Committee in considering this decision from the information presented to it 
within the report and at the hearing today has determined that having regard to the promotion 
of all the licensing objectives: 
 

Page 3



Tuesday, 12th June, 2018  

 The prevention of crime and disorder; 
 Public safety; 
 Prevention of public nuisance; 
 The protection of children from harm; 

 
The application be refused in accordance with Licensing Policy LP4, LP5 and LP14 within the 
Council
[...]
me and disorder resulting from the existing licensed premises in 
the area and that the existing licence was for the sale of alcohol off the premises which 
was very different to the activity being applied for as there was no consumption of alcohol 
at the premises under the existing licence. 
 
On balance, the Licensing Sub-committee were not satisfied that the measures proposed 
would be adequate to ensure that crime and disorder/public nuisance would not result from 
people drinking at another premises in an area with a high concentration of people drinking 
already. 
 
Public informative 

The applicant is reminded of the need to operate the premises according to any current 
planning permission relating to its user class, conditions and hours.  

It also should be noted for the public record that the local planning authority should draw no 
inference or be bound by this decision with regard to any future planning application which 
may be made. 

Page 4



Tuesday, 12th June, 2018  

 
 
 
 
  
 

6 Application to vary the premises license: Persian Restaurant, 148 
Shoreditch High Street, E1 6JE  

 
6.1 The principal licensing officer introduced an application to vary the premises 

licence for the Persian Restaurant, 148 Shoreditch High Street, E1 6JE.  The 
application was for the supply of alcohol (On Premises).  The responsible 
authorities (Licensing and Public Health) had made representation and the 
Police had also submitted a written representation in their absence from the 
meeting.  

 
6.2 Mr Duncan Craig, representing the applicant, began by explaining that the variation to 

the premises licence was to extend the sale of alcohol on the premises until 02:00hrs 
Sunday to Thursday and until 04:00hrs on Friday to Saturday. Mr Craig highlighted an 
amendment to condition 10; alcohol would now be ancillary to a table meal. Mr Craig 
also highlighted a further additional condition:  Security Industry Authority (SIA) door 
staff were to be present at the
[...]
or longer. Patrons may not stop or 
take a break whilst they ate food at the premises. 

 
 

Page 5



Tuesday, 12th June, 2018  

 
6.7 Mr Craig explained that only a handful of premises in the area now have alcohol 

ancillary to a table meal and he emphasised that this premises was a restaurant not a 
takeaway. The premises had a capacity of 32 and all food was served on porcelain 
plates. With this application the restaurant was now seeking to expand to sell alcohol. 

 
6.8 Summing up, Mr Craig reminded Committee members of the style of operation on the 

premises. He added that it was a small restaurant and also highlighted the amendment 
to condition 10 and also the inclusion of an additional condition relating to the 
placement of SIA door staff after 23:00hours on the premises.  

 
Decision 
The Licensing Sub-Committee in considering this decision from the information presented to it 
within the report and at the hearing today has determined that having regard to the promotion 
of all the licensing objectives: 
 

 The prevention of crime and disorder; 
 Public safety; 
 Prevention of public nuisance; 
 The protection of children from harm; 

 
The application be refused in accordance with Licensing Policy LP4, LP5 and LP13 within the 
Council’s licensing statement. 
 
Reasons for the decision 
The Licensing Sub-Committee, having heard from responsible authorities (Licensing and 
Public Health) and other persons, and the responses given by the applicant, believed that the 
granting of the variation application would result in the licensing objectives being undermined. 
 
The Sub-committee in reaching the above decision considered the: 
 

1. impact the sale of alcohol at the premises late at night would have on the public 
nuisance and crime and disorder already being experienced in the area around the 
premises resulting from the high concentration of licenced premises in that area;  

2. impact the existing high concentration of licenced premises had on persons living in 
the area; and  

3. measures proposed by the applicant to ensure that the sale of alcohol would not add to 
the same.  

 
The Police expanded on their initial representation before the hearing that they believed that 
allowing alcohol to be sold at the premises from 23:00 to the early hours of the morning would 
result in people consuming further alcohol in addition to the alcohol previously consumed at 
other premises. 
 
The Licensing Sub-committee were concerned that the proposed variation would result in 
people continuing to consume alcohol for longer rather than stopping or taking a break from 
the same whilst they ate food at the premises. 
 
During discussions regarding the same it was proposed by the applicant’s representative that 
requiring SIA door staff to be present at the premises from 23:00 would be an appropriate 
measure.  
 
Such measure the Licensing Sub-committee did not believe was an exceptional circumstance 
that would address the impact that granting the additional hours for the sale of alcohol late at 
night would have on the licensing objectives. 
 

Page 6



Tuesday, 12th June, 2018  

On balance, the Licensing Sub-committee were not satisfied that the measures proposed 
would be adequate to ensure that crime and disorder/public nuisance would not result from 
people drinking into the early hours of the morning at the premises in an area with a high 
concentration of people drinking already. 
 
Public informative 

The applicant is reminded of the need to operate the premises according to any current 
planning permission relating to its user class, conditions and hours.  

It also should be noted for the public record that the local planning authority should draw no 
inference or be bound by this decision with regard to any future planning application which 
may be made. 

 
7 Temporary Event Notices - Standing Item  

 
7.1 There were no Temporary Event Notices discussed at the meeting.  
 

 
Duration of the meetin
[...]
 SUMMARY 

Applicant(s) Sainsbury's Supermarkets Ltd    In SPA  Not Applicable 

Date of Application  
29/05/2018 

Period of Application 
Permanent 

Proposed licensable activity 
Supply of Alcohol (Off Premises) 
 

Proposed hours of licensable activities 
 
Supply of Alcohol 
 
INDOOR: 
 
 

Standard Hours: 
Mon 07:00-23:00 
Tue 07:00-23:00 
Wed 07:00-23:00 
Thu 07:00-23:00 
Fri 07:00-23:00 
Sat 07:00-23:00 
Sun 07:00-23:00 
 

The opening hours of the premises 
 

INDOOR Standard Hours: 
Mon 00:00-23:59 
Tue 00:00-23:59 
Wed 00:00-23:59 
Thu 00:00-23:59 
Fri 00:00-23:59 
Sat 00:00-23:59 
Sun 00:00-23:59 
 

Capacity: Not known 
 

Policies Applicable  LP3 (Operating Schedule), LP4 (Crime and Disorder), 
LP5 (Public Nuisance), LP6 (Protection of Children from 
Harm), LP8 (Public Safety) 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



List of Appendices A – Application for a premises licence and supporting 
documents 
B – Representations from responsible authorities 
C – Representations from other persons 
D – Location map  

Relevant 
Representations 

• Planning Authority 

• Police 

• Other Persons 
 
2. APPLICATION 
 
2.1 Sainsbury's Supermarkets Ltd has made an application for a premises 

licence under the Licensing Act 2003: 
� To authorise the supply alcohol for consumption off the premises 

 
2.2 The application is attached as Appendix A. The applicant has proposed 

conditions to be attached to the licence (see paragraph 8.1 below). 
 
3. CURRENT STATUS / HISTORY 
 
3.1 The premises are not currently licensed for any activity. 
 
4. REPRESENTATIONS: RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITIES 
 

From Details 

Environmental  
Health Authority 
(Environmental Protection)   

No representation received 

Environmental  
Health Authority 
(Environmental Enforcement)  

No representation received 

Environmental Health 
Authority (Health & Safety) 

No representation received 

Weights and Measures 
(Trading Standards) 

No representation received 

Planning Authority 
(Appendix B1) 

Informati
[...]
all times that the premises are open to the public.  
 
10. The system will display, on any recording, the correct time and date of the 
recording.  
 
11. The applicant will at all times maintain adequate levels of staff and 
security. Such staff and security levels will be disclosed, on request, to the 
licensing authority and police.  
 
12. Signage will be displayed at the exit of the premises requesting customers 
leaving the premises late at night to do so quietly and with consideration so as 
not to disturb nearby residents.  
 
13. The premises licence holder will ensure that an age verification policy will 
apply to the premises whereby all cashiers will be trained to ask any customer 
attempting to purchase alcohol, who appears to be under the age of 25 years 
(or older if the licence holder so elects) to produce, before being sold alcohol, 
identification being a passport or photocard driving licence bearing a 
holographic mark or other form of  identification that complies with any 
mandatory condition that may apply to this licence.  
 
Conditions derived from Responsible Authority representations 
14. No beer, lager or cider with an ABV of 6.5% or above shall be sold at the 
premises, save that this prohibition shall not apply to ‘premium’ products such 
as craft or speciality beer, lager or cider.  
 

9. REASONS FOR OFFICER OBSERVATIONS 
 
9.1 Conditions 5 to 13 above are derived from the applicant’s operating schedule. 

Condition 14 has been proposed by the Police. 
 
10. LEGAL COMMENTS  
 
10.1 The Council has a duty as a Licensing Authority under the Licensing Act 2003 

to carry out its functions with a view to promoting the following 4 licensing 
objectives; 
� The Prevention of Crime and Disorder 
� Public Safety 
� Prevention of Public Nuisance 
� The Protection of Children from Harm 

 
10.2 It should be noted that each of the licensing objectives have equal importance 

and are the only grounds upon which a relevant representation can be ma
[...]

 Sat   10:00-02:00   
 Sun  10:00-23:30   

Current activities/hours: 
See current licence attached as Appendix C 

Capacity: not known 

Policies 
Applicable 

LP3 (Operating Schedule), LP4 (Crime and Disorder), LP5 
(Public Nuisance), LP6 (Protection of Children from Harm), 
LP8 (Public Safety) and LP14 (Special Policy Area - Dalston)  

List of 
Appendices 

A –  Application for variation of premises licence and      
       supporting documents  
B –  Representations from responsible authorities 
C –  Current Licence 
D –  Location map  

Relevant 
Representations 

• Environmental Health Authority (Environmental 
Enforcement)  

• Planning Authority 

• Police 

• Licensing Authority  

• Health Authority  

         
2. APPLICATION 
 
2.1 Brick Wall Ltd   has made an application vary their premises licence under 

the Licensing Act 2003: 

• To extend hours for supply of alcohol for consumption on the 
premises 

• To include hours for provision of regulated entertainment 

• To include hours for late night refreshment 
 
2.2 The application is attached as Appendix A. The applicant has proposed 

some additional measures to address the licensing objectives. 
  
3. CURRENT STATUS / HISTORY 
  
3.1 The current premises licence (attached as Appendix C) was granted on 19th 
 July 2016 and transferred to the current licensee in July 2017. 
 
3.2 Temporary Event Notices have been submitted in respect of the premises in 
 the current calendar year as follows.  
 
 
 

Page 38



 

 Date of the event(s)      Hours 
 

  31/12/2017-01/01/2018      23:00-03:00 
  19/01/2018-21/01/2018 23:00-02:00 
  24/02/2018-25/02/2018 23:00-03:00 
  23/03/2018-25/03/2018 23:00-03:00 
  13/04/2018-14/04/2018 23:00-00:00 
  06/07/2018-08/07/2018 23:00-03:00 
  15/07/2018-16/07/2018 23:00-02:00 

 
4. REPRESENTATIONS: RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITIES 
 

From Details 
Environmental  
Health Authority 
(Environmental Protection)   

Have confirmed no representation on this application. 

Enviro
[...]
�����������	������2����������������4��

!������������	�������������3�2�
$���23$���������2��	�3��������
������������������3����	�

�������	����$�2���	��$�������	�3��	2�����������$�����23����3����3����������������4�������

��3�����$����������������+	������	��������3������2���	�3������	�����	��������������	3��

������	������3������������2�	����������3�������������2���	����$���������$�3���	��������

�	
����3�2������������3��������4�!����5��	���2�����72����3��������	����	�������	�������

�	�����������2��3�	�3����������������������2�����������	��3�����������	��������	�������

���2�4�

�

�

�

��������	������2�����������	�����	�����	�����������4�

�

�

������	������2������34��

�

�

Page 73



      

 
RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITY REPRESENTATION: 

APPLICATION UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003 

 

RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITY DETAILS 

 

 
NAME OF AUTHORITY 

 
Licensing Authority 
 

 
ADDRESS OF AUTHORITY 
 
 

 
First Floor 
Hackney Service Centre 
1 Hillman Street 
London E8 1DY 
 

 
CONTACT NAME 
 

 
David Tuitt 

 
TELEPHONE NUMBER 
 

 
0208 356 4942  

 
E-MAIL ADDRESS 
 

 
david.tuitt@hackney.gov.uk 

 
APPLICATION PREMISES 

 

 

NAME & ADDRESS OF PREMISES 
 

 

 
Shep's Bar & Restaurant  
Ground Floor  
392 Kingsland Road 
Hackney 
London 
E8 4AA 
 

 
NAME OF APPLICANT 
 

 
Brick Wall Ltd 
 

 

COMMENTS 

I make the following relevant representations in relation to the above application 
to vary the Premises Licence at the above address. 
 

1) the prevention of crime and disorder    

2) public safety       
3) the prevention of public nuisance       x 

4) the protection of children from harm    
 
 
 
 

APPENDIX B4

Page 74



      
Representations (which include comments and/or objections) in relation to: 
 
I make a representation in relation to this application as the premises is located 
within the boundary of the Dalston Special Policy Area (SPA). The SPA is area 
that has been identified as suffering from the negative cumulative impact of the 
concentration of licensed premises in the area. LP14 (Special Policy Area - 
Dalston) of the Council's Statement of Licensing Policy states: 
All new or variation applications within the Dalston SPA will have to show: 

• High standards of management, (an example would include a Management 
Strategy) 

• The quality and track record of the management 
• The good character of the applicant 
 
The proposed hours exceed those as set out in LP14 (Dalston Special Policy 
Area). Although it is noted that the premises is currently licensed for the sale by 
retail of alcohol for consumption on the premises from 10:00 to 23:00 daily.  
 
 
The above representations are supported by the following evidence and 
information. 
 
 
The Licensing Act 2003, Statement of Licensing Policy 2016 and S182 Guidance 
issued by the Home Office. 
 
 
Are there any actions or measures that could be taken to allay concerns or 
objections? If so, please explain. 

 

Discussion with the applicant/agent to obtain further information in relation to the 
proposed operation of the premises and how the following policy requirements 
can be met: 

• High standards of management, (an example would include a Management 
Strategy) 

• The quality and track record of the management 
• The good character of the applicant 
 
Clarification in relation to the request for recorded music; the application states 
“We play music at background level to encourage conversation”. This would 
mean that it would not be necessary for the varied licence to authorise recorded 
music. 
 
It is noted that the application states “We have a clear dispersal policy in place 
which is well supervised by our trained staff…” It would be useful to have sight of 
this document. 
 

 

Name:  David Tuitt, Business Regulation Team Leader – Licensing and 
Technical Support 
 
Date: 02/07/2018 
 
 

Page 75



�

�

RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITY REPRESENTATION: 
APPLICATION UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003 
 
RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITY DETAILS 
 
 
NAME OF AUTHOR

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE A

TUESDAY, 24TH JULY, 2018

Councillors Present:   Cllr Sharon Patrick in the Chair

Cllr Sophie Conway, Cllr Caroline Woodley)

Officers in Attendance: Mike Smith Principal Licensing Officer
 Channing Riviera, Licensing Officer
Amanda Nauth, Licensing Lawyer
Butta Singh, Licensing Lawyer
Jessica Feeney, Governance Services

Also in Attendance:    Robert Botkai, Sainsbury's solicitor
   Tom Holland, Sainsbury's
    Andy Newman, agent for Shep’s
   Owner of Shep’s and Manager

3   Declarations of Interest - Members to declare as appropriate 

There were no Declarations of Interest

4     Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

Minutes of the previous meeting were agreed.

5     Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Procedure

6 Sainsbury's Supermarket, Green Lanes, N4 2EY 

6.1 The Application was introduced by the Principle Licensing Officer. Members 
were informed that Sainsbury's Supermarkets Ltd had made an application for a 
premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003: to authorise the supply alcohol 
for consumption off the premises

6.2 The applicants were also welcomed to the committee to make their statement. 

6.3 Councillor Woodley explained that she had concerns regarding the noise of 
deliveries and timings.

6.4 The Licensing Agent explained that loading would only be between 7am and 
11pm which were the trading hours.

The decision



Tuesday, 24th July, 2018 
The Licensing Sub-Committee in considering this decision from the information 
presented to it within the report and at the hearing today has determined that having 
regard to the promotion of all the licensing objectives:

 The prevention of crime and disorder;
 Public safety;
 Prevention of public nuisance;
 The protection of children from harm;

the application has been approved in accordance with the Council’s licensing 
statement and the proposed conditions set out in paragraph 8.1 of the report, with the 
following additional condition:

There shall be no sale of bear, larger or cider with an ABV content of 5.5% ABV or 
above  shall be sold at the premises, save that  this prohibition shall not apply to 
‘premium’ products such as craft or speciality beer, larger or cider.

Reasons for the decision
The application has been approved as applied for, as the Licensing Sub-Committee 
was satisfied that the licensing objectives would not be undermined. The sub-
committee approved application on the basis that the concerns relating to the delivery 
times would be in determined and set-out in accordance with the planning permission, 
as outlined by the applicant who also confirmed that the premises would only be 
opening and operating in line with the hours for the sale of alcohol only.

Public informative
The applicant is reminded of the need to operate the premises according to any 
current planning permission relating to its user class, conditions and hours. 

 
It also should be noted for the public record that the local planning authority should 
draw no inference or be bound by this decision with regard to any future planning 
application which may be made. 

7 Shep's Bar & Restaurant, Ground Floor, 392 Kingsland Road, E8 4AA 

7.1  The Principal Licensing Officer introduced the report, which explained that the 
application was made to vary the premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003: 

• To extend hours for supply of alcohol for consumption on the premises 
• To include hours for provision of regulated entertainment 
• To include hours for late night refreshment

7.2  Members were also advised that the Police and Public Health had withdrawn their 
objections.

7.3   The Licensing Agent was welcomed to the committee to speak on behalf of the 
applicant. It was explained that there had been no complaints since the premises 
had opened. Members of the committee were informed that there had been a 
positive article written about the premises in the Times. The Licensing Agent 
explained that a survey was also conducted which highlighted that once the 
premises had closed 89% of customers moved onto another bar, however 95% 



Tuesday, 24th July, 2018 
of customers stated that would like to stay at the premises rather than go to 
another bar. 

7.4   The Licensing Officer had made a representation as a Responsible Authority he 
was invited to make his statement. It was explained that the premises was 
located within the boundary of the Dalston Special Policy Area (SPA). The SPA 
is area that has been identified as suffering from the negative cumulative impact 
of the concentration of licensed premises in the area. 

7.5   LP14 (Special Policy Area - Dalston) of the Council's Statement of Licensing 
Policy states: All new or variation applications within the Dalston SPA will have to 
show:

• High standards of management, (an example would include a Management 
Strategy)
 • The quality and track record of the management 
• The good character of the applicant 

7.6   The proposed hours exceed those as set out in LP14 (Dalston Special Policy 
Area). Although it is noted that the premises is currently licensed for the sale by 
retail of alcohol for consumption on the premises from 10:00 to 23:00 daily.

7.7  The Members of the Committee requested that recorded music was taken out the 
conditions to ensure that it was only background music that would be played.

7.8   Councillor Woodley questioned if food would also be served up until later hours, 
the applicant advised that it would be, it was also added that drink would only be 
served ancillary to food.

7.9   Councillor Patrick questioned if people came to the premises for alcohol drinks 
only, the applicant confirmed that they did. It was also questioned if people stood 
around the bar whilst drinking however the applicant explained that drinks were 
only serviced via table service.

7.10  The Licensing Enforcement Officer recommended that drink should be ancillary 
to food during all opening hours.

7.11 The Licensing Agent summarised by explaining that the Special Policy Area was 
not blanket policy and that there were exceptions. The Applicant also asked 
members to consider the letter of support from residents.

The decision

The Sub-Committee in considering this decision from the information presented to it 
within the report and at the hearing today has determined that having regard to the 
promotion of all the licensing objectives:

 The prevention of crime and disorder;
 Public safety;
 Prevention of public nuisance;
 The protection of children from harm;



Tuesday, 24th July, 2018 
the variation application has been approved in accordance with the Council’s licensing 
statement and the existing and proposed conditions set out in the current premises 
licence shown at Appendix C of the report, with the following amendments:

 The applicant has agreed to remove the condition relating to Recorded 
Music as Condition 25 of the premises licence sets out that music played at 
the premises shall remain at a background level only.

 Amended Hours for Licensable Activity: 

Thursday: 
Opening hours 10:00 – 00:45
Supply of Alcohol  10:00 – 00:00 
Late Night Refreshment  23:00 -  00:30 

Friday and Saturday: 
Opening hours 10:00 – 01:15
Supply of Alcohol  10:00 – 00:30 
Late Night Refreshment  23:00 -  01:00 

and the following additional conditions:

 After 11pm all alcohol to be served by table service only, and ancillary to a 
table meal.

 A member of staff shall check the outside area to the premises at least 
every 30 minutes to ensure that the front area is kept clean and clear of 
litter. 

Reasons for the decision
The application has been approved as the Licensing Sub-Committee was satisfied 
that the licensing objectives would not be undermined. 

Public informative
The applicant is reminded of the need to operate the premises according to any 
current planning permission relating to its user class, conditions and hours. 

It also should be noted for the public record that the local planning authority should 
draw no inference or be bound by this decision with regard to any future planning 
application which may be made. 

2 Temporary Event Notices - Standing Item 

Duration of the meeting: 7.00  - 8.00 pm 

Signed

……………………………………………………………………………..

Chair of Committee



Tuesday, 24th July, 2018 
Contact:
Governance Services Officer:
Tel 020 8356 8407


